
U niversiti Teknologi MARA 

Mobile Fever Diagnosis 

Expert System 

Mohd Nashrullah Bin Zulfakar 

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for 

Bachelor 9f Science (Hons) Computer Science 

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences 

JANUARY 2014 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Assalamualaikum and Alhamdulillah, thanks to Allah SWT, whom giving me the 

time and opportunity to complete this Final Year Project with the title Mobile Fever 

Diagnosis Expert System. I have taken efforts in this project but it would not been 

done without the support and help of many individuals. I would like to extend my 

sincere thanks to all of them. 

Firstly, I would like to give my special thanks of gratitude to my lecturer, Madam 

Siti Khatijah Nor Binti Abdul Rahim with Mr Mohamed Imran Bin Mohamed Arif 

and also to my supervisor, Tuan Haji Bohari Wahijan assist and guide me in order to 

finish this project from the stage early stage until to the final of this project. Without 

their support and constant help this dissertation would not have been possible. Also, I 

would like to thank the participants in my survey, who have willingly shared their 

precious time during the process of testing, do questionnaire. 

My grateful thanks are also to my friends and housemate that help to revise my work 

and help me into completing this research. Finally, I wish to thank my parents for 

their support and encouragement throughout my study. 

IV 



ABSTRACT 

The problem in most of the clinics around the world is the procedure of the patient to 
see the doctor. Patient need to register, queuing and this will consuming time. A 

Mobile Fever Diagnosis Expert System (MFDES) is developed to reduce the waiting 
time of the patient to see doctor for a treatment. The scope of this MF DES is for two 
type of fever that was the normal fever and dengue fever. This research has 
conducted in the Unit Kesihatan (UK) UiTM Seri Iskandar Perak.This MFDES was 
developed in android platform using the Visual Basic Language Programming. The 
MFDES is implemented through the rule-based expert system rule using IF THEN 
rule. The MFDES is able to diagnose fever based on the symptoms given in the 
system and provide recommendedation of the medicine depending on disease. The 
results from this project MFDES has reduce time that doctor take to diagnose patient 
if the patient disease wasfever type. The MFDES can be enhanced by adding more 
function, adding more type of fever and developed it into another programming 
language. Summary of MFDES based on finding and analysis show that MFDES 
diagnose faster than the manual diagnose. 

V 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

CONTENT 

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL 

DECLARATION 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

ABSTRACT 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

LIST OF FIG
U

RES 

LIST OFT ABLES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background of Study 

1.2 Problem Statement 

1.3 Research Question 

1.4 Objectives 

1.5 Scope of Project 

1.6 Project Significance 

1.7 Conclusion 

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 Expert System 

2.2.1 Definition 

2.3 Medical Expert System 

2.3.1 Definition 

PAGE 

ii 

iii 

iv 

V 

vi 

ix 

X 

xi 

1 

2 

3 

3 

3 

3 

4 

5 

5 

5 

5 

6 

6 

2.3.2 Rule-Based Expert System Diagnosing Neurology Disorder 7 

2.3.3 Fuzzy rule-based expert System for diagnosing asthma 7 

2.3.4 Expert System for teleheath care 8 

2.4 Mobile Medical Expert System 8 

2.4. l Definition 8 

2.4.2 Mmes for Health Institution in Ghana 9 

2.4.3 Android Mobile Application Medical Diagnosis Expert System 9 

Vl 



2.5 Rule-based system 

2.5.1 Definition 

2.5.2 Forward Chaining 

�.5.3 Backward Chaining 

2.6 Mobile Computing 

2.6.1 Android 

2.7 Fever 

2.7.1 Fever 

2.7.2 Dengue Fever 

2.8 Conclusion 

CHAPTER 3 : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3 .1 Introduction 

3.2 Research Process 

3.3 MFDES Framework 

3.3.1 Infonnation gathering 

3.3.2 Data Collection 

3.3.3 System Development and Design 

3.3.4 Testing and Result 

3.3.5 Flow of the system 

3.4 Hardware Requirement 

3.5 Conclusion 

CHAPTER 4 : SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT AND DESIGN 

4.1 Introduction 

4.2 System Design 

4.2.1 User Interface 

4.2.2 User 

4.3 System Development 

4.3. l Inference Engine 

4.3.2 Knowledge Base 

4.3.3 Database 

4.4 Conclusion 

CHAPTER 5 : SYSTEM TESTING AND RESULT 

VII 

10 

10 

10 

11 

11 

II 

12 

12 

12 

13 

14 

14 

14 

15 

18 

18 

18 

19 

19 

22 

22 

23 

23 

23 

23 

24 

25 

25 

26 

29 

32 

33 


	Mobile Fever DiagnosisExpert System
	SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Question
	1.4 Objectives
	1.5 Scope of Project
	1.6 Project Significance
	1. 7 Conclusion


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Expert System
	2.2.1 Definition

	2.3 Medical Expert System
	2.3.1 Definition
	2.3.2 Rule-Based Expert System Diagnosing Neurology Disorder
	2.3.3 Fuzzy rule-based expert System for diagnosing asthma
	2.3.4 Expert System for teleheath care

	2.4 Mobile Medical Expert System
	2.4.1 Definition
	2.4.2 Mmes for Health Institution in Ghana
	2.4.,3 Android Mobile Application Medical Diagnosis Expert System

	2.5 Rule-based system
	2.5.1 Definition
	2.5.2 Forward Chaining
	2.5.3 Backward Chaining

	2.6 Mobile Computing
	2.6.1 Android

	2.7 Fever
	2.7.1 Fever
	2. 7 .2 Dengue Fever

	2.8 Conclusion


	CHAPTER 3
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Research Process
	3.3 MFDES Framework
	3.3.1 Information gathering
	3.3.2 Data Collection
	3.3.3 System Development and Design
	3.3.4 Testing and Result
	3.3.5 Flow of the system

	3.4 Hardware Requirement
	3.5 Conclusion


	CHAPTER 4
	SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT AND DESIGN
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 System Design
	4.2.1 User Interface
	4.2.2 User

	4.3 System Development
	4.3.1 Inference Engine
	4.3.2 Knowledge Base
	4.3.2[a) Rule For Checking The User Input
	4.3.2[b] Rule Checking Dengue Fever
	4.3.,2[c] Rule Checking Fever
	4.3.l[d] Rule Checking Temperature
	4.3.2[e] Medicine Recommended list Function

	4.3.3 Database
	4.3.3(a] Data Structured Design
	4.3.3[b] Entity Relational Diagram
	4.3.3[c] Sequence Diagram


	4.4 Conclusion


	CHAPTER 5
	SYSTEM TESTING AND RESULT
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Test Approach
	5.2.1 User Acceptance Testing
	5.2.2 Test on time using MFDES

	5.3 Evaluation on system
	5.3.1 User Interface
	5.3.2 Functionality of the System
	5.3.3 System Analysis
	5.3.4 Reduce Time

	5.4 Conclusion


	CHAPTER 6
	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	6.1 Introduction
	6.3 Project Advantages
	6.4 Limitation of Project
	6.5 Recommendation
	6.6 Conclusion


	REFERENCES




