Universiti Teknologi MARA

Mobile Fever Diagnosis Expert System

Mohd Nashrullah Bin Zulfakar

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Computer Science Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JANUARY 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalamualaikum and Alhamdulillah, thanks to Allah SWT, whom giving me the time and opportunity to complete this Final Year Project with the title Mobile Fever Diagnosis Expert System. I have taken efforts in this project but it would not been done without the support and help of many individuals. I would like to extend my sincere thanks to all of them.

Firstly, I would like to give my special thanks of gratitude to my lecturer, Madam Siti Khatijah Nor Binti Abdul Rahim with Mr Mohamed Imran Bin Mohamed Arif and also to my supervisor, Tuan Haji Bohari Wahijan assist and guide me in order to finish this project from the stage early stage until to the final of this project. Without their support and constant help this dissertation would not have been possible. Also, I would like to thank the participants in my survey, who have willingly shared their precious time during the process of testing, do questionnaire.

My grateful thanks are also to my friends and housemate that help to revise my work and help me into completing this research. Finally, I wish to thank my parents for their support and encouragement throughout my study.

ABSTRACT

The problem in most of the clinics around the world is the procedure of the patient to see the doctor. Patient need to register, queuing and this will consuming time. A Mobile Fever Diagnosis Expert System (MFDES) is developed to reduce the waiting time of the patient to see doctor for a treatment. The scope of this MFDES is for two type of fever that was the normal fever and dengue fever. This research has conducted in the Unit Kesihatan (UK) UiTM Seri Iskandar Perak. This MFDES was developed in android platform using the Visual Basic Language Programming. The MFDES is implemented through the rule-based expert system rule using IF THEN rule. The MFDES is able to diagnose fever based on the symptoms given in the system and provide recommendedation of the medicine depending on disease. The results from this project MFDES has reduce time that doctor take to diagnose patient if the patient disease wasfever type. The MFDES can be enhanced by adding more function, adding more type of fever and developed it into another programming language. Summary of MFDES based on finding and analysis show that MFDES diagnose faster than the manual diagnose.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT	PAGE
SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	V
TABLE OF CONTENT	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background of Study	
1.2 Problem Statement	2
1.3 Research Question	3
1.4 Objectives	3
1.5 Scope of Project	3
1.6 Project Significance	3
1.7 Conclusion	4
CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1 Introduction	5
2.2 Expert System	5
2.2.1 Definition	5
2.3 Medical Expert System	6
2.3.1 Definition	6
2.3.2 Rule-Based Expert System Diagnosing Neurology Disorder	7
2.3.3 Fuzzy rule-based expert System for diagnosing asthma	7
2.3.4 Expert System for teleheath care	8
2.4 Mobile Medical Expert System	8
2.4.1 Definition	8
2.4.2 Mmes for Health Institution in Ghana	9
2.4.3 Android Mobile Application Medical Diagnosis Expert System	9

2.5 Rule-b	pased system	10
2.5.1 D	efinition	10
2.5.2 F	orward Chaining	10
2.5.3 B	ackward Chaining	11
2.6 Mobile Computing		11
2.6.1 A	ndroid	11
2.7 Fever		12
2.7.1 F	ever	12
2.7.2 D	engue Fever	12
2.8 Conclu	usion	13
CHAPTER 3	: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	14
3.1 Introd	uction	14
3.2 Resear	rch Process	14
3.3 MFDE	ES Framework	15
3.3.1 Ir	nformation gathering	18
3.3.2 D	ata Collection	18
3.3.3 S	ystem Development and Design	18
3.3.4 T	esting and Result	19
3.3.5 F	low of the system	19
3.4 Hardw	vare Requirement	22
3.5 Conclu	usion	22
CHAPTER 4	: SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT AND DESIGN	23
4.1 Introd	uction	23
4.2 System	n Design	23
4.2.1 U	Jser Interface	23
4.2.2 L	Jser	24
4.3 System	n Development	25
4.3.1 In	nference Engine	25
4.3.2 K	nowledge Base	26
4.3.3 D	Patabase	29
4.4 Conclusion		32
CHAPTER 5	S: SYSTEM TESTING AND RESULT	33